

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,**

v.

**JAMES A. BROWN,
Defendant.**

§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CR. NO. H-03-363-2 (Werlein, J.)

**DEFENDANT JAMES A. BROWN'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF HIS MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL, DKTS. 1004, 1020, 1030, 1061, 1160, 1201.**

PORTER & HEDGES LLP

DANIEL K. HEDGES

Texas Bar No. 09369500

1000 Main Street, 36th Fl.

Houston, TX 77002

Telephone: (713) 226-6000

Facsimile: (713) 228-1331

SIDNEY POWELL, P.C.

SIDNEY POWELL

Texas Bar No. 16209700

TORRENCE E. LEWIS

IL State Bar No. 222191

3831 Turtle Creek Blvd. #5B

Dallas, Texas 75214

Phone: (214) 653-3933

Fax: (214) 319-2502

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT JAMES A. BROWN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

I. The ETF-Highlighted Dolan 302 Produced March 30, 2010, Shows That The ETF Deliberately Withheld Clear Exculpatory Evidence of Dolan’s Knowledge And Actions. 5

II. The ETF-Highlighted Production Proves Ruemmler Deliberately Withheld From the Court-Ordered Summary Zrike’s Exculpatory Statements About The Best-Efforts Representations And Why It Was Not In the Documents. 6

III. The ETF-Highlighted Brady Materials Prove That The Task Force Deliberately Withheld Exculpatory Evidence Of McMahon That Proves Brown’s Innocence And ETF Misconduct At Trial. 7

1. Enron Never Promised Or Made Any Guarantee To Merrill That It Would Receive A Rate-Of-Return, Buy-Out, Or Specific Sale Price. 8

2. Fastow Actually *Agreed* To Oral Assurances That Enron Would Use Its Best Efforts To Assist In Re-Marketing Merrill’s Equity Interest To A Third-party. 8

IV. Evidence Prosecutors Concealed Proves That Key Government Witnesses Gave Wrong Or Perjured Testimony. 10

V. The ETF-Highlighted Evidence Proves That Prosecutors Deliberately Withheld The Exculpatory Evidence Of Merrill Executive Schuyler Tilney Since 2004. 11

VI. Brown Is Entitled To Discovery, An Evidentiary Hearing, and A Dismissal. 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

CHARTS:

Exculpatory Evidence That *the Etf Itself Highlighted As Brady* Material but
Then Withheld from the Court-Ordered *Brady* “Summary” in 2004—materials
 Disclosed To Brown on 03-30-10 1

Concealed Exculpatory Evidence Directly Refutes Prosecutors’ Statements
 at Trial and Proves Egregious Misconduct 2

The Government Concealed Crucial *Brady* Material From Zrike’s SEC Testimony 3

Zrike’s Grand Jury Testimony Proves an Egregious *Brady* Violation,
 Misconduct and Brown’s Innocence 4

Zrike’s 302 Proves Egregious *Brady* Violations And ETF Misconduct at Trial 5

McMahon’s Raw Notes Prove an Egregious *Brady* Violation And Brown’s Innocence 6

ETF-Highlighted McMahon Raw Notes Contain Material it Recognized as *Brady*
 and Which Belies Government Representations at Trial 7

Fastow Raw Notes Prove Egregious *Brady* Violations And That Brown’s
 Testimony Was True 8

Tilney Raw Notes Prove Egregious *Brady* Violations And Brown’s Innocence 9

The Belated Disclosure of Hoffman’s Exculpatory Evidence Proves a *Brady*
 Violation and Brown’s Innocence 10

All Call Participants Verify Brown’s Grand Jury Testimony Was True 11

EXHIBITS:

Neil A. Lewis, *Tables Turned On Prosecution In Stevens Case*,
 N.Y. TIMES, April 7, 2009 A-1

Order of Dismissal - *Stevens* A-2

Excerpts of Transcript of Hearing, *United States v. Stevens*,
 No. 1:08-cr-00231-EGS (D.D.C. April 7, 2009) A-3

Dolan’s 302 Showing ETF Omissions and Alterations
(ETF Highlighted Dolan 302 Produced March 30, 2010 and
ETF “*Brady* Disclosure” of July 30, 2004 on Dolan] B-1, B-2

ETF Highlighted Zrike Grand Jury Testimony Produced March 30, 2010 C

ETF Highlighted McMahon Raw Notes Produced March 30, 2010 D

Mary Flood, *Star Witness in Enron Trial Could Testify Tuesday*,
HOUS. CHRON., October 4, 2004, E

ETF Highlighted Tilney Raw Notes Produced March 30, 2010 F

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, S. Ct. 1194 (1963)	3
<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 553 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S. Ct. 763 (1972)	3, 4
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995)	3, 4
<i>Leka v. Portuondo</i> , 257 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264, 79 S. Ct. 1173 (1959)	4, 5, 10
<i>Tassin v. Cain</i> , 517 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 532 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	3
<i>United States v. Bayly</i> , 2008 WL 89624 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Burnside</i> , 824 F. Supp. 1215 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	14
<i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 269 F.Supp.2d 588 (D.N.J. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 524 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>United States v. Cuffie</i> , 80 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4

United States v. Dollar,
25 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ala. 1998) 4

United States v. Espinosa-Hernandez,
918 F.2d 911 (11th Cir. 1990) 13

United States v. Hamilton,
559 F.2d 1370 (5th Cir. 1977) 13

United States v. Manners,
— F.3d —, 2010 WL 2546109 (5th Cir. 2010) 10

United States v. Omni Intern. Corp.,
634 F. Supp. 1414 (D. Md. 1986) 4, 14, 15

United States v. Quinn,
537 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2008) 5

United States v. Ramming,
915 F. Supp. 854 (S.D. Tex. 1996) 4

United States v. Smith,
77 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 4

United States v. Wall,
389 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2004),
cert. denied, 544 U.S. 978, 125 S. Ct. 1874 (2005) 10

United States v. Wallach,
935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991) 5

United States v. Williams,
233 F.3d 592 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 5

Other Authorities

John C. Hueston, *Behind the Scenes of the Enron Trial: Creating the Decisive Moments*, 44 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 197 (2007) 10

Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3161 (h)(1)(D) 14
